

NO. 18-3215

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LT. COL. PATRICK SCHREIBER

Appellant,

v.

L. FRANCIS CISSNA, et al.

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Civil Action No. 17-cv-2371-DDC-JPO
Hon. Daniel D. Crabtree

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Rekha Sharma-Crawford, #58404
SHARMA-CRAWFORD, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW, LLC
515 Avenida Cesar E. Chavez
Kansas City, MO 64108
Phone 816 994 2300
Fax 816 994 2310

Counsel for Appellant

Joshua A. Geltzer
Robert D. Friedman
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone 202 662 9042

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. The INA Unambiguously Instructs That the Law of the Child’s or
 Father’s Residence Controls Whether a Child Qualifies as “Legitimated”**..... 3

**II. Reading “Legitimated” in Context Demonstrates There Is No
 Requirement of a Biological Connection Even Under Federal Law** 12

**III. Even If the Meaning of “Legitimated” Is Ambiguous, Imposing a
 Biological Requirement Would Be Unreasonable** 17

**IV. The District Court Should Have Decided Lt. Col. Schreiber’s
 Constitutional Claim** 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>AAA Bonding Agency Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 447 F. App’x 603 (5th Cir. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Advance Stores Co. v. Refinishing Specialities, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs</i> , No. CV 16-1507, 2016 WL 4721118 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2016)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Ausmus v. Perdue</i> , 908 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Christopher YY. v. Jessica ZZ.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) | 22, 23 |
| <i>De los Santos v. INS</i> , 525 F. Supp. 655 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... | 14, 19 |
| <i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) | passim |
| <i>Della Corte v. Ramirez</i> , 961 N.E.2d 601 (Mass. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Efagene v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Fierro v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2000) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992) | 4 |

Hussain v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007) 12

Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar,
693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012) 23

In re Roberts,
906 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990) 16

In re Taylor,
133 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1998) 8

Jaen v. Sessions,
899 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 10, 18

Johnson v. United States,
559 U.S. 133 (2010) 13

Martinez-Madera v. Holder,
559 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Matter of Reyes,
17 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1980) 18

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998) 14

Miller v. Comm’r,
836 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1988) 15

Minasyan v. Gonzales,
401 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005) 9

N.L.R.B. v. Wash. Star Co.,
732 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 20

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999) 13

Ojo v. Lynch,
813 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2016)3, 4, 5, 7

Pfeifer v. Wright,
41 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1930) 18

Rios v. Civiletti,
571 F. Supp. 218 (D.P.R. 1983) 18

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997) 3

Scales v. I.N.S.,
232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)10, 13, 14

Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales,
401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 22

United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.,
412 U.S. 580 (1973) 8, 9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1409.....1, 14, 16

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H11386-01 (1995) 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 14, 15

S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 8
